

No. 13-0053

**In the
Supreme Court of Texas**

STATE OF TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR, INC.,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the First Court of Appeals in Houston

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney
General

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General

MICHAEL P. MURPHY
Assistant Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24051097

SUSAN DESMARAIS BONNEN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar No. 05776725

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-2995
Fax: (512) 474-2697
michaelp.murphy@texasattorneygeneral.gov

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Reply to Clear Channel’s Statement of Facts.....	2
A. The State Never Ordered Clear Channel to Tear Down The Billboards.	3
B. The State Never Attempted to Condemn Clear Channel’s Billboards.	3
Argument.....	5
I. The Traditional Fixture Test Applies in Condemnation Cases and Its Application Confirms That the Billboards Are Clear Channel’s Personal Property.....	5
A. Clear Channel’s Attempt to Rewrite <i>Logan</i> Is Unreasonable and Unnecessary.	6
1. <i>Almota</i> and <i>Adkisson</i> do not prohibit consideration of any Evidence of an owner’s intent for its property and they do not foreclose application of the fixture test in condemnation.	6
a. <i>Almota</i> did not prohibit consideration of an owner’s intent regarding the character of the property.	7
b. <i>Adkisson</i> does not prevent consideration of lease terms to determine owner intent.	8
2. Texas courts are divided about the fixture test and <i>Almota</i> and <i>Adkisson</i> ’s application.	9

3.	Courts in other states are also split regarding how to determine the character of billboards in condemnation.....	11
4.	Exclusion of the lease terms would not improve fixture or condemnation law.....	13
B.	Application of the Fixture Test Demonstrates That the Billboards Are Personal Property.....	14
1.	Annexation requires purposeful and permanent attachment, not merely a physical connection to the ground.	15
2.	The billboards are not adapted to the use of the property.....	17
3.	Lack of intent to remove the billboards does not answer the question whether Clear Channel intended them to be part of the real estate.....	18
4.	The State’s prior policy regarding billboards is irrelevant to whether Clear Channel’s billboards remain its personal property.....	19
C.	The State Owes Clear Channel No Compensation for the Billboards as Personal Property.	19
D.	Clear Channel Is Not Entitled to Compensation Under the Highway Beautification or Relocation Statutes.	20
1.	The federal and state highway beautification statutes are irrelevant and do not create enforceable rights.	21
2.	The Uniform Relocation Act does not create a private right of action and has no bearing on compensability.	23

II.	The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion By Allowing Valuation Evidence That Was Based on Advertising Revenue and Other Noncompensable Interests.....	24
A.	<i>CESA</i> Forbids Consideration of Advertising Revenue in Condemnation Valuations.....	26
B.	Clear Channel’s Expert Improperly Considered Noncompensable Sign Permits in His Appraisal.	29
III.	Permitting the Jury to Consider Noncompensable Interests in Assessing Condemnation Damages Was Reversible Error.....	30
A.	Allowing the Jury to Consider Valuation Evidence Based on Advertising Revenue Was Reversible Error.....	31
B.	Costa’s Testimony Does Not Independently Support the Judgment Because She Relied on Clear Channel’s Expert and Considered Noncompensable Interests.....	33
	Prayer	34
	Certificate of Service	36
	Certificate of Compliance.....	36

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

- Almota Farmers Elevator & Warehouse Co. v. United States*,
409 U.S. 470 (1973) 6, 7, 9, 12
- Ark. State Highway Comm'n v. Humble Oil Co.*,
453 S.W.2d 408 (Ark. 1970) 12-13
- AVM-HOU, Ltd. v. Capital Metro. Transp. Auth.*,
262 S.W.3d 574 (Tex. App.—Austin 2008, no pet.) 15
- Brazos River Conservation & Reclamation District v. Adkisson*,
173 S.W.2d 294 (Tex. Civ. App.—Eastland 1943,
writ ref'd) 6, 8, 9
- City of Argyle v. Pierce*,
258 S.W.3d 674 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2008,
pet. dism'd) 10, 11, 29
- City of Buffalo v. Michael*,
209 N.E.2d 776 (N.Y. 1965) 13
- City of St. Louis v. Senter Comm'n Co.*,
82 S.W.2d 87 (Mo. 1935) 13
- City of Wichita v. Denton*,
294 P.3d 207 (Kan. 2013) 26
- Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. Abdelahad*,
No. 05-P-982, 850 N.E.2d 1135
(Mass. App. Ct. July 26, 2006) 16
- Cnty. of Bexar v. Santikos*,
144 S.W.3d 455 (Tex. 2004) 31

<i>Commonwealth, Dept. of Highways v. Polk,</i> 389 S.W.2d 928 (Ky. 1965)	13
<i>Crown Life Ins. Co. v. Casteel,</i> 22 S.W.3d 378 (Tex. 2000).....	32
<i>Delancey v. City of Austin,</i> 570 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 2009)	23-24
<i>Gilbert v. State,</i> 338 P.2d 787 (Az. 1959).....	12
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,</i> 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	21
<i>Hallco Tex., Inc. v. McMullen Cnty.,</i> 94 S.W.3d 735 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2002)	30
<i>Harris Cnty. Flood Control Dist. v. Roberts,</i> 252 S.W.3d 667 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2008, no pet.)	9
<i>Harris Cnty. v. Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc.,</i> No. 14-07-00226-CV, 2008 WL 1892744 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] April 29, 2008, no pet.)	10
<i>Harris Cnty. v. Smith,</i> 96 S.W.3d 230 (Tex. 2002).....	32
<i>House of Tobacco, Inc. v. Calvert,</i> 394 S.W.2d 654 (Tex. 1965).....	29
<i>Hutchins v. Masterson & Street,</i> 46 Tex. 551 (1877)	5
<i>Interstate Northborough P’ship v. State,</i> 66 S.W.3d 213 (Tex. 2001).....	31, 32

<i>Jones v. Marsh</i> , 224 S.W.2d 198 (Tex. 1949).....	30
<i>Lamar Corp. v. Commonwealth, Transp. Comm’r</i> , 552 S.E.2d 61 (Va. 2001).....	13
<i>Logan v. Mullis</i> , 686 S.W.2d 605 (Tex. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lumbermens Mut. Ins. Co. v. Cantex Mfg. Co.</i> , 262 F.2d 63 (5th Cir. 1958).....	12
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 341 (1925).....	24
<i>Mr. Klean Car Wash, Inc. v. Ritchie</i> , 244 S.E.2d 553 (W. Va. 1978).....	13
<i>Nat’l Adver. Co. v. City of Ashland</i> , 678 F.2d 106 (9th Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>O’Neil v. Quilter</i> , 234 S.W. 528 (Tex. 1921).....	5
<i>People v. Klopstock</i> , 151 P.2d 641 (Cal. 1944).....	13
<i>Roffman v. Wilmington Hous. Auth.</i> , 179 A.2d 99 (Del. 1962).....	13
<i>Sonnier v. Chisholm-Ryder Co.</i> , 909 S.W.2d 475 (Tex. 1995).....	5, 15, 16
<i>State v. Bristol Hotel Asset Co.</i> , 293 S.W.3d 170 (Tex. 2009).....	31
<i>State v. Cent. Expressway Sign Assocs.</i> , 302 S.W.3d 866 (Tex. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>State v. Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc.</i> , 274 S.W.3d 162 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2008, no pet.)	9-10
<i>State v. Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc.</i> , No. 01-11-00197-CV, 2012 WL 4465338 (Tex. App.— Houston [1st Dist.] Sept. 27, 2012, pet filed).....	1, 5, 9
<i>State v. De Lay</i> , 181 N.E.2d 706 (Ohio Ct. App. 1959).....	13
<i>State v. Illinois Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 256 So.2d 819 (La. Ct. App. 1972).....	13
<i>State v. Moore Outdoor Props., L.P.</i> , 416 S.W.3d 237 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2013, pet. filed).....	9, 26, 29
<i>United States v. 0.073 Acres of Land</i> , 705 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>United States v. 19.7 Acres of Land</i> , 692 P.2d 809 (Wash. 1984).....	13
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Seagren</i> , 50 F.2d 333 (D.C. Cir. 1931)	12
Statutes and Regulations	
23 U.S.C. § 131	21
23 U.S.C. § 131(a).....	22
23 U.S.C. § 131(b).....	22
23 U.S.C. § 131(g).....	21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 4601.....	23

42 U.S.C. § 4602(a).....	23
49 C.F.R. § 24.301(f).....	24
49 C.F.R. §§ 24.105(a)-(c)	24
TEX. TRANSP. CODE § 391.002(a).....	22
TEX. TRANSP. CODE § 391.002(b).....	23
TEX. TRANSP. CODE § 391.033.....	23
TEX. TRANSP. CODE § 391.181.....	23
TEX. TRANSP. CODE § 391.253.....	23
